RESOLUTION NO. 44-74

CITY OF CERTERVILLE, OHIO

| | SPONSORED BY | COUNCITMVA | Russell Sweetman | ON THE |
|------|--------------|------------|------------------|--------|
| 15th | DAY OF | July | , 1974. | |

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING AN ASSESSMENT EQUALIZATION BOARD TO HEAR OBJECTIONS RELATIVE TO THE IMPROVEMENT TO EAST FRANKLIN STREET IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, IMPROVING FROM A POINT APPROXIMATELY 75 FEET EAST OF EAST DRIVE TO A POINT 180 FEET EAST OF CEMETERY DRIVE BY CONSTRUCTION OF BRICK SIDEWALK FOUR FEET WIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF SAID STREET FOR APPROXIMATELY 530 LINEAR FEET, CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK FOUR FEET WIDE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SAID STREET FOR APPROXIMATELY 470 LINEAR FEET, CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE CURB ON BOTH SIDES OF SAID STREET FOR APPROXIMATELY 1,300 LINEAR FEET, INSTALLATION OF 130 LINEAR FEET OF FIFTEEN INCH CONCRETE PIPE AND TWO CATCH BASINS, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS INCIDENTAL TO SUCH CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION.

The Municipality of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, three-fourths of all members elected to the Council thereof concurring, hereby resolves:

SECTION 1. That Roland McSherry , Daniel Straver , three disinterested freeholders of the City and Jean Feiler of Centerville, be and they are hereby appointed to act as an assessment equalization board to hear and determine all timely written objections to the estimated assessments heretofore reported to this Council of the cost of the improvement of East Franklin Street in the City of Centerville, Ohio, as shown on the plans prepared by the City Engineer, and now on file in the office of the Clerk of Council, by improving East Franklin Street in the City of Centerville, Ohio, from a point approximately 75 feet east of East Drive to a point 180 feet east of Cemetery Drive by construction of brick sidewalk four feet wide on the north side of said street for approximately 530 linear feet, construction of concrete sidewalk four feet wide on the south side of said street for approximately 470 linear feet, construction of concrete curb on both sides of said street for approximately 1,300 linear feet, installation of 130 linear feet of fifteen inch concrete pipe and two catch hasins, and other improvements incidental to such construction and installation, and to equalize the same as to them seems proper, in accordance with law and with Resolution No. 35-74, adopted by this Council on June 17, 1974.

SECTION 2. That said board shall first meet for the above purpose at 100 West Spring Valley Road on the 31st day of

| July , 1974, at 7,30 P.M. M. and upon the |
|---|
| completion of such equalization shall report such equalized assessment to |
| this Council. |
| PASSED this 15th day of July, 1974. |
| Maul W. Alay |
| Mayor () |
| ATTEST: Mc Sace Council |
| |

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville,

Montgomery County, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and

correct copy of a Resolution No. 44-74 passed by Council of the City of

Centerville at a meeting held ________, 1974.

Clerk of Council